Vermont law.
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No. R-263. House concurrent resolution in memory of former Representative Philip
Edwin Bartlett of Dover.

(H.C.R.215)

Offered by: Representatives Sibilia of Dover, Burke of Brattleboro, Coffey of Guilford,
Gannon of Wilmington, Hashim of Dummerston, Kornheiser of Brattleboro, Long of
Newfane, Mrowicki of Putney, Palasik of Milton, Partridge of Windham, Toleno of
Brattleboro, and Trieber of Rockingham

Whereas, Philip Bartlett graduated from Brattleboro Union High School and served our
nation as a member of the U.S. military, and

Whereas, the citizens of Dover repeatedly recognized that Philip Bartlett was an able
and dedicated public servant, having elected him to serve as the municipality’s road
commissioner and as a member of the community’s selectboard, and

Whereas, in 2002, and again in 2004, the voters of the Windham-Bennington-1 House
district elected Philip Bartlett to represent them in the General Assembly, and

Whereas, this respected Dover civic leader died on September 23, 2019 at 71 years of
age, and his survivors include his wife, Sandra, children, and grandchildren, now therefore
be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of former
Representative Philip Edwin Bartlett of Dover, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to
the family of former Representative Philip Bartlett.
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